

[3396]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MONDAY ,THE SIXTH DAY OF APRIL

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE DR JUSTICE VENKATA JYOTHIRMAI PRATAPA

CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 368 OF 2026

Between:

1. Manne Nagaveni, W/o. Bodanapati Venkata Ramudu, D/o. Manne Narayana Swamy, Age 44 years, working in K.G.B. Vidhyala on contract Teacher. H.No. 12-1- 525 B, Ashok Nagar, 2nd Cross, Ananthapuramu, now residing at D.No. 18-2-55, Flat No.-005, Venugopal Nagar, Ananthapuramu.
2. Bodanapati Benvitha Chowdary, D/o. Bodanapati Venkata Ramudu, Student, Age 17 years. Minor H.No. 12-1- 525 B, Ashok Nagar, 2nd Cross, Ananthapuramu, now residing at D.No. 18-2-55, Flat No.-005, Venugopal Nagar, Ananthapuramu.

Petitioners/Petitioners

AND

1. Bodanapati Venkata Ramudu, S/o. Bodanapati Subbarayudu Age 50 years. Working as Lecturer, residing at D.No. 1/68, Almur Village, Ananthapuramu Mandal and District.

2. The State of AP, Rep. By its Public Prosecutor, High Court Of A.P.,
Nelapadu, Amaravathi. ✓

Respondents/Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate INENI VENKATA PRASAD presented this Revision filed under Section 438 & 442 of BNSS (old Rule U/sec 397 & 401 of Cr.P.C), praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Criminal Revision by granting monthly maintenance of Rs. 30, 000/- to the 1st petitioner and Rs.40,000/- to the 2nd petitioner as prayed for in F.C.O.P. No.247/2022 ✓

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri INENI VENKATA PRASAD Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.1 herein to show cause as to why this CRIMINAL REVISION CASE should not be admitted. ✓

You viz:

1. Bodanapati Venkata Ramudu, S/o. Bodanapati Subbarayudu Age 50 years. Working as Lecturer, residing at D.No. 1/68, Almur Village, Ananthapuramu Mandal and District. ✓

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CrI.R.C should not be admitted on or before 20.04.2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following: ORDER

Heard the learned counsel for the petitioners.

Issue notice to the respondent No.1.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondent No.1 through Speed post/Courier and file proof of the same.

List the matter on 20.04.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- M.PRABHAKARA RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
NB
SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Bodanapati Venkata Ramudu, S/o. Bodanapati Subbarayudu Age 50 years. Working as Lecturer, residing at D.No. 1/68, Almur Village, Ananthapuramu Mandal and District. (by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
2. One CC to SRI. INENI VENKATA PRASAD Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

DR.VJP, J

DATED:06/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 20.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRLRC.No.368 of 2026

